Authority for Publishing Session Laws and Resolutions

Section 2.030, Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000. — General Assembly to

provide for printing and binding of laws. — The sixty-fourth general assembly and each
general assembly thereafter, whether in regular or extraordinary session, shall by concurrent resolution
adopted by both houses, provide for collating, indexing, printing and binding all laws and resolutions
of the session and all measures approved by the people since the last publication of the laws and
resolutions in the manner directed by the resolution. The general assembly may by concurrent
resolution require thatall laws passed by the general assembly and all resolutions adopted prior to any
recess of the general assembly for a period of thirty days or more shall be collated, indexed, bound and
distributed as provided by law, and any edition published pursuant to the concurrent resolution is a
part of the official laws and resolutions of the general assembly at which the laws and resolutions were
passed.

Section 2.040, Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000. — Duties of Legislative

Research in printing and binding. — The joint committee on legislative research shall
provide copies of all laws, measures and resolutions duly enacted by the general assembly and all
amendments to the constitution and all measures approved by the people since the last publication of
such laws and resolutions, giving the date of the approval or adoption thereof for printing in
accordance with the directions of the general assembly as given by concurrent resolution. The joint
committee on legislative research shall edit, headnote, collate, index the laws, resolutions and
constitutional amendments, and shall compare the proof sheets of the printed copies with the original
rolls, note all errors which have been committed, if any, and cause errata thereof to be annexed to the
completed printed copies, and the revisor of statutes shall insert therein an attestation under the
revisor’s hand that the revisor has compared the laws, resolutions, constitutional amendments and
measures therein contained with the original rolls and copies in the office of the secretary of state and
that the same are true copies of such laws, measures, resolutions and constitutional amendments as
the same appear in the original rolls in the office of the secretary of state. The joint committee on
legislative research shall cause the completed laws, resolutions and constitutional amendments to be
printed and bound.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NoO. 49, 2002 General Assembly.—BE IT
RESOLVED by the members of the Senate of the Ninety-first General Assembly, Second Regular
Session, the House of Representatives concurring therein, that the Missouri Committee on Legislative
Research shall prepare and cause to be collated, indexed, printed, and bound all acts and resolutions
of the Ninety-first General Assembly, Second Regular Session, and shall examine the printed copies
and compare them with and correct the same by the original rolls, together with an attestation under
the hand of the Revisor of Statutes that he has compared the same with the original rolls in his office
and has corrected the same thereby; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the size and quality of the paper and binding shall be substantially the
same as used in prior session laws, and the size and style of type shall be determined by the Revisor
of Statutes; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Joint Committee on Legislative Research is authorized to print and
bind copies of the acts and resolutions of the Ninety-first General Assembly, Second Regular Session,
with appropriate indexing; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Revisor of Statutes is authorized to determine the number
of copies to be printed.



